

WD83485

---

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
WESTERN DISTRICT

---

MARIA DEL CARMEN ORDINOLA VELAZQUEZ  
APPELLANT-RESPONDENT,

vs.

JENNIFER REEVES, M.D., ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

CASE NO. 1716-CV20186

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI  
DIVISION NO. 14  
HONORABLE JOHN M. TORRENCE, CIRCUIT JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS JENNIFER REEVES, M.D., KRISTEN FRIED, M.D.,  
SHILPA BABBAR, M.D., KATHRYN GOINS, M.D., KENT BURK, M.D., AND  
UNIVERSITY PHYSICIAN ASSOCIATES

---

Timothy M. Aylward                      MO # 30274  
Robert Givens                              MO # 67423  
Horn Aylward & Bandy, LLC  
2600 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
(816) 421-0700  
[taylward@hab-law.com](mailto:taylward@hab-law.com)  
[rgivens@hab-law.com](mailto:rgivens@hab-law.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS  
JENNIFER REEVES, M.D., KRISTEN  
FRIED, M.D., SHILPA BABBAR, M.D.,  
KATHRYN GOINS, M.D., AND KENT  
BURK, M.D.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
I. Procedural Background.....	7
II. Care at Issue .....	9
III. Discovery Dispute .....	10
POINTS RELIED ON.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The trial court erred in refusing to instruct the Jury regarding the burden of proof because the argument misstated Missouri Law and improperly shifted the burden of proof from Ms. Ordinola’s to Respondents, in that Ms. Ordinola’s counsel improperly argued in closing that Respondents had the “burden to convince them” and allowing the argument in without a corrective instruction was an abuse of discretion.....	13
A. Preservation and Standard of Review.....	13
B. During her closing argument, Ms. Ordinola’s counsel capitalized on the confusing nature of Missouri Approved Instruction 3.01, she misstated the law to the jury and the trial court refused to admonish the jury accordingly.....	14
II. The trial court erred in overruling Respondents’ objection to Ms. Ordinola’s use of a recording of Respondent Kent Burk, M.D., at trial, because this evidence should not have been admitted in that Ms. Ordinola failed to disclose the recording during discovery and the use of that recording caused extreme prejudice to Respondent Dr. Burk by denying him adequate opportunity to prepare and explain the context of the recording.....	17
A. Preservation and Standard of Review.....	17

B. Argument.....17

III. The trial court correctly reduced the total noneconomic damages awarded to the plaintiff under R.S.Mo. 538.210 because that statute does not violate the right to trial by jury guaranteed by the Missouri Constitution. (Responds to Ms. Ordinola’s Point Relied on 1).....23

A. Standard of Review.....23

B. The General Assembly repealed and replaced the common law action for medical negligence with a statutory cause of action.....23

C. The Missouri Supreme Court should revisit *Watts* and find that statutory damages caps do not violate the jury trial right .....27

IV. The trial court erred in denying the Motion for Periodic Payments of Future Non-Economic Damages because the court had a duty to allocate damages properly on a pro rata basis, in that the court incorrectly applied all of Ms. Ordinola’s Attorneys’ Fees to the future damages portion of the judgment, rather than applying the attorneys’ fees pro-rata to past and future damages, and that error caused prejudice by artificially reducing the future damages award.....30

A. Preservation and Standard of Review.....30

B. Argument.....31

V. The trial court erred in denying the motion for remittitur because the judgment applied the “catastrophic injury” cap on non-economic damages rather than the standard cap on non-economic damages in that the evidence did not establish that Ms. Ordinola suffered an irreversible failure of an organ system as defined by Section 538.205.....33

A. Preservation and Standard of Review.....33

B. Argument.....33

VI. The trial court erred in denying Respondents’ motion for remittitur because the court applied the incorrect statutory cap, in that the court applied the cap in effect in calendar year 2019 (the year the case was tried), rather than calendar year 2015 (the year the cause of action accrued) and thereby improperly gave retroactive effect to a substantive change in the law, in violation of *Klotz v. St. Anthony Medical Center*.....36

A. Standard of Review.....36

B. Argument.....36

CONCLUSION.....38

RULE 84.06 CERTIFICATE.....41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams By &amp; Through Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 898, 907 (Mo. banc 1992).....	29
<i>Anchor Ctr. Partners, Ltd. v. Mercantile Bank, N.A.</i> , 803 S.W.2d 23, 30 (Mo. banc 1991).....	14
<i>Bradley v. Buffington</i> , 500 S.W.2d 314, 320 (Mo.Ct.App. 1973).....	14
<i>Branson v. Director of Revenue</i> , 601 S.W.3d 302, 304 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 2020).....	30, 33, 36
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 194 S.W.3d 833, 841 (Mo. 2006).....	23
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Dicoese of Jefferson City</i> , 862 S.W.2d 338, 340 (Mo. banc 1993).....	23
<i>Estate of Overbey by Overbey v. Franklin</i> , 558 S.W.3d 564, 573 (Mo.Ct.App. W.D. 2018).....	13, 24, 25, 28
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340, 349 (1998).....	28, 29
<i>Hautly Cheese Co. v. Wine Brokers, Inc.</i> , 706 S.W.2d 920,922 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1986).....	14
<i>Hemann v. Camolaur, Inc.</i> , 127 S.W.3d 706, 710 (Mo.Ct.App. W.D. 2004).....	13
<i>Hoffman v. Illinois Terminal R. Co.</i> , 274 S.W.2d 591, 595 (Mo.Ct.App. 1955).....	13
<i>Horton v. Oregon Health &amp; Sci. Univ.</i> , 359 P.3d 998, 1041 (2016).....	29, 30
<i>Klotz v. St. Anthony’s Medical Ctr.</i> , 311 S.W.3d 752, 760 (Mo. banc 2010).....	12, 26, 36, 37
<i>Lakin v. Senco Prod., Inc.</i> , 987 P.2d 463, 466 (Or. 1999).....	29
<i>Lowe v. Mercy Clinic E. Communities</i> , 592 S.W.3d 10, 29 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 2019).....	31
<i>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgicla Servis., Inc.</i> , 807 S.W.2d 503, 508 (Mo. banc 1991).....	30
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 558 S.W.3d 15, 20 n.4 (Mo. Banc 2018).....	26
<i>Minze v. Missouri Dept. of Public Safety</i> , 541 S.W.3d 575, 581 (Mo.Ct.App. W.D. 2017).....	13
<i>Missouri Ass’n of Club Executives v. State</i> , 208 S.W.3d 885, 888 (Mo. 2006).....	23
<i>Munn v. Ill.</i> , 94 U.S. 113, 134 (1876).....	24

*P.L.S. ex rel. Shelton v. Koster*, 360 S.W.3d 805, 810 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011).....27

*Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Nixon*, 220 S.W.3d 732, 742 (Mo. 2007).....23

*Sanders v. Ahmed*, 364 S.W.3d 195, 204 (Mo. banc 2012).....24

*Saint Louis Univ. v. Masonic Temple Ass’n of St. Louis*, 220 S.W.3d 721, 725 (Mo. banc 2007).....24

*St. Louis Cty v. Prestige Travel, Inc.*, 344 S.W.3d 708, 712 (Mo. banc 2011).....23

*State v. Liberty*, 370 S.W.3d 537, 552 (Mo. 2012).....26

*State ex rel. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co. v. Buder*, 515 S.W.2d 409, 411 (Mo. banc 1974).....36

*Walker v. Div. of Employment Sec.*, 592 S.W.3d 384, 387-88 (Mo. App. W.D. 2020)....25

*Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Centers*, 376 S.W.3d 633, 637 (Mo. banc 2012).....23, 27, 28, 29, 30

*Ziolkowski v. Heartland Regional Medical Ctr*, 317 S.W.3d 212, 216 (Mo.Ct.App. W.D. 2010).....17

**Constitutional Provisions**

Missouri Constitution, Art. I, § 3.....24

Missouri Constitution, Art. I, § 13.....36

Missouri Constitution, Art. I, § 22(a) .....28

Missouri Constitution Art. III, § 3.....24

**Jury Instruction**

Missouri Approved Instruction 3.01.....15

**Statutes**

R.S.Mo. § 1.010.....24

R.S.Mo. § 105.711.....27

R.S.Mo. § 538.205.....33, 34

R.S.Mo. § 538.210.....23, 24, 26, 27, 31, 33, 38

R.S.Mo. § 538.220.....31, 32, 38

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 56.01.....22
